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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
To the Board of Directors 
Economic Opportunities Council 
of Indian River County, Inc. 
Vero Beach, Florida. 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion  

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River 
County, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 
2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc. as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes 
in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc., and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River 
County, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are 
available to be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not absolute assurance, and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 



 

 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 2, 2025, on our 
consideration of the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  

 

 
 
L. F. Harris & Associates, CPA, P.A. 
Orlando, Florida 
June 2, 2025 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES COUNCIL
OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, INC.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of September 30, 

2024 2023
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 523,333$       556,423$       
Grants receivable 349,030         348,365         
Other receivables 150                 -                  
Prepaid expenses and other assets 176,445         180,247         

Total Current Assets 1,048,958      1,085,035      

Property and Equipment:
Property and equipment (net of accumulated 

  depreciation of $1,929,342  and $2,041,602 respectively) 468,700         624,426         

Right of Use Assets -Net 152,719         218,800         
152,719         218,800         

Total Assets 1,670,377$   1,928,261$    

Current Liabilities:
   Deferred Income -$                1,000$            

Accounts payable 287,385         345,055         
Accrued expenses 273,099         229,587         
Lease Liabilities 82,747           86,333            

Total Current Liabilities 643,231         661,975         

Lease Liabilities 74,332           136,183         
Total  Liabilities 717,563         798,158         

Net Assets:
Net Assets without donor restictions 952,814         1,130,103

Total Net Assets 952,814 1,130,103

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,670,377$   1,928,261$    

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES COUNCIL
OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, INC.

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
For the Years Ended September 30,

2024 2023
Changes In Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions :

Revenues and Gains:
Grant Revenue 5,644,113$    7,717,154$      
Donated Materials and Services 193,240         150,889            
Contributions 83,935            188,888            
Miscellaneous Revenue 72,241            50,324              

Total Revenues and Gains Without Donor Restrictions 5,993,529      8,107,255         

Unrestricted Expenses :
Program Services 5,386,233      7,597,522         
Management and General 784,585         498,124            

Total Unrestricted Expenses 6,170,818      8,095,646         

Increase in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (177,289)        11,609              

Change in Net Assets (177,289)        11,609              

Net Assets Beginning of Year 1,130,103      1,118,494         

Total Net Assets at End of Year 952,814$       1,130,103$      

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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2024 2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash received from grants 5,856,501$       7,762,386$            
Cash received from contributions 83,935               188,888                  
Cash received from other revenue sources 48,642               106,247                  
Other cash received (paid) (13,000)              (15,789)                   
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (5,886,404)        (7,636,048)             

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 89,674               405,684                  

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Cash payments for property and equipment (57,327)              (273,032)                

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (57,327)              (273,032)                

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Repayment of long-term debt (65,437)              (138,020)                

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (65,437)              (138,020)                

Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents (33,090)              (5,368)                     

556,423             561,791                  

523,333$           556,423$               

Reconciliation of Operating Activities to
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:

Increase (Decrease) in net assets (177,289)$         11,609$                  
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 197,631             174,030                  
(Gain)  on sale of assets (23,825)              -                          
Other noncash items 105,328             54,923                    
(Increase) decrease in grants receivable (665)                   44,632                    
(Increase) decrease in other receivables (150)                   600                          
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 3,802                 (7,474)                     
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue (1,000)                1,000                      
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (57,670)              77,339                    
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities 43,512               49,025                    

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 89,674$             405,684$               

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE:
Interest Paid 13,000               15,789                    

OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Years Ended September 30, 

Cash and cash equivalents, Beginning of Year

Cash and cash equivalents,  End of year

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES COUNCIL

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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SUPPORT SERVICES

Community Low- Low- Total
Service Income Income USDA Total Management Program
Block Energy Water Food Program and and Support
Grant VPK Head Start Assistance Assistance Program Services General Services

Salaries and fringe benefits 118,194$     308,306$  2,720,865$  81,215$     5,963$        93,195$    3,327,738$      508,141$                   3,835,879$  

Accounting services -                    -                 -                    -                  -                 -                        20,700                        20,700          

Client assistance 37,015         -                 2,083            -                  -                 39,098             -                                  39,098          

Contractual services 860              3,394        45,955          1,276          30               -                 51,515             10,258                        61,773          

Crisis benefits -                    -                 -                    103,696     92,507        -                 196,203           5,000                          201,203       

Interest -                    7,265        5,735            -                  13,000             -                                  13,000          

Depreciation -                    8,631        210               1,399          -                 10,240             187,391                      197,631       

Equipment leasing 329              -                 10,696          256             247             -                 11,528             1,596                          13,124          

6

Food 10,371         6                39,342          -                  -                  115,831    165,550           489                             166,039       

Home energy benefits -                    -                 -                    595,230     -                 595,230           -                                  595,230       

In-kind expenditures -                    -                 193,240 -                  -                 193,240           -                                  193,240       

Insurance 769              15,839      75,201          2,922          64               -                 94,795             8,096                          102,891       

Material and supplies 419              6,906        100,145       3,718          137             14,964      126,289           6,430                          132,719       

Other 4,125           2,278        18,619          3,331          618             -                 28,971             22,435                        51,406          

Rent and occupancy -                    1,548        213,014       1,449          1,867          -                 217,878           3,388                          221,266       

Repairs and maintenance 3,679           9,268        119,154       6,190          137             -                 138,428           773                             139,201       

Telephone 3,000           -                 91,307          3,657          385             -                 98,349             1,359                          99,708          

Training -                    -                 26,485          -                  -                  -                 26,485             2,300                          28,785          

Transportation 12,238         -                 16,297          -                  -                 28,535             28,535          

Travel 723              765            21,643          30               -                 23,161             6,229                          29,390          

Functional Expenses Reported  
By Function on The Statement 
of Activities 191,722       364,206    3,699,991    804,369     101,955     223,990    5,386,233.00  784,585                      6,170,818    

Total Functional Expenses 191,722$    364,206$  3,699,991$  804,369$   101,955$   223,990$  5,386,233$     784,585$                   6,170,818$  

See accom
panying notes to financial statem

ents

PROGRAM SERVICES

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES COUNCIL
OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024



SUPPORT SERVICES 2023

Community Low- Low- Total
Service Income Income USDA Total Management Program
Block Energy Water Food Program and and Support
Grant VPK Head Start Assistance Assistance Program Services General Services

Salaries and fringe benefits 95,263$                        515,226$  2,936,740$      207,075$     40,264$     80,853$            3,875,421$          235,470$           4,110,891$         

Accounting services -                                     -                 -                        -                    -                        -                            19,450               19,450                 

Client assistance 117,458                        -                 1,444               -                    -                        118,902               -                          118,902               

Contractual services 517                                5,997        62,706             1,621            551             -                        71,392                 19,678               91,070                 

Crisis benefits -                                     -                 -                        468,880       404,817     -                        873,697               -                          873,697               

Interest -                                     -                 -                        -                    -                            15,789               15,789                 

Depreciation -                                     -                 -                        826               -                  -                        826                       173,204             174,030               

Equipment leasing -                                     -                 7,289               -                    841             -                        8,130                   1,344                  9,474                   

Food 7,449                             -                 29,591             -                    133,568            170,608               129                     170,737               

Home energy benefits -                                     -                 -                        1,387,798    -                  -                        1,387,798            -                          1,387,798            

In-kind expenditures -                                     -                 150,889 -                    -                  -                        150,889               -                          150,889               

7 Insurance 955                                4,699        72,067             994               128             -                        78,843                 2,616                  81,459                 

Material and supplies 1,485                             2,988        60,929             -                    837             17,511              83,750                 8,749                  92,499                 

Other 3,558                             -                 65,871             5,378            711             -                        75,518                 9,813                  85,331                 

Rent and occupancy 8,431                             -                 135,402           4,712            420             -                        148,965               4,998                  153,963               

Repairs and maintenance 1,054                             -                 286,261           9,342            357             -                        297,014               -                          297,014               

Telephone 2,804                             -                 71,197             3,474            610             -                        78,085                 1,176                  79,261                 

Training 54                                  -                 36,474             98                 98               -                        36,724                 -                          36,724                 

Transportation 8,061                             -                 37,812             -                    -                  -                        45,873                 -                          45,873                 

Travel 1,024                             71,606      20,570             1,887            -                  -                        95,087                 5,708                  100,795               

Total Functional Expenses 248,113$                      600,516$  3,975,242$     2,092,085$  449,634$   231,932$         7,597,522$         498,124$           8,095,646$         

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES COUNCIL
OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

PROGRAM SERVICES

See accom
panying notes to financial statem

ents
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NOTE A — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Nature of Activities 
  
The Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc. (“the Council”) is a non-profit, non-
political, community service council supported by grants from governmental agencies.  The Council 
provides a Head Start program for working families, emphasizing high quality school readiness for 
disadvantaged pre-school children. The Council also provides comprehensive services in the areas of 
housing, energy conservation, and nutrition for low-income families. 
 
The Council functions through a board of directors representing a cross-section of the public and 
depends largely on the participation and support of the entire community. The Economic Opportunities 
Council of Indian River County, Inc. is an advocate for the disadvantaged members of our population. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Accounting Standards 
Codification ("ASC") 958, Not-for-Profit Entities. Under ASC 958, the Council is required to report 
information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: 
 

• Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations. Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in Net Assets Without 
Restrictions if the restrictions expire in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All 
other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in Net Assets with Donor Restrictions. When 
a restriction expires, restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.  

 
• Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that can be 
fulfilled by actions of the Exchange pursuant to those stipulations or that expire by the passage of 
time.  

 
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions also include net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that 
the Council must maintain permanently. Generally, the donors of such assets will permit the Council to 
use all, or part of the income earned on the assets.  
 
The Council did not have Net Assets with Donor Restrictions as of September 30, 2024 and 2023.  
 
The Council’s program expenses are presented in the accompanying Statements of Functional Expenses. 
 
Grants Receivable 
 
Grants receivable are stated at unpaid balances, less an allowance for doubtful accounts. The Council 
provides for losses on grants receivable using the allowance method. Receivables are considered 
impaired if full payments are not received in accordance with the contractual terms. It is the Council’s 
policy to charge off uncollectible accounts receivable when management determines the receivable will 
not be collected. At September 30, 2024 and 2023, there were no allowances for uncollectible accounts, 
as management deemed the entire balances collectible. 
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NOTE A — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (continued) 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Contributions, Including Promises to Give  
 
The Council accounts for contributions, including promises to give received from third parties, in 
accordance with the recommendations of the Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 958. In 
accordance with ASC 958, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, or restricted, depending 
on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. All donor-restricted support is reported as an 
increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time 
restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified 
to net assets without restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from 
restrictions. 
 
Promises to give may be conditional or unconditional. Unconditional promises to give are recognized as 
revenue in the period received and as increases in net assets or decreases in liabilities or expenses, 
depending on the form of the benefits received. Unconditional promises to give are recorded at net 
realizable value if expected to be collected in one year, and at fair value if expected to be collected in 
more than one year. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they 
depend are substantially met. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The Council considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or 
less to be cash equivalents. The Council maintains its cash balances with high-quality financial 
institutions. From time to time, cash balances may exceed the FDIC limit of $250,000. As of September 
30, 2024 and 2023, the Council had cash deposits in excess of insured limits in the amounts of $287,788 
and $395,722, respectively. 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
The Council capitalizes all expenditures in excess of $5,000 for property and equipment at cost. 
Contributed property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the date of donation. If donors stipulate 
how long the assets must be used or restrict their use to a specific program, the contributions are 
recorded as support with restrictions. In the absence of such stipulations, contributions of property and 
equipment are recorded as support without restrictions. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are 
expensed as incurred. 

Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives (5-15 years) of the respective assets on a straight-
line basis.  
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NOTE A — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (Continued) 
 
Donated Materials and Services 
 
The value of donated materials included in the financial statements as revenues and expenses for the 
years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 
 

  2024  2023 
     Food     $      2,984          $      6,997         
Rent  176,917  134,000 
Supplies/Other  13,339  9,892 

Total  $  193,240  $ 150,889 
 
 
No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for volunteer services.  The Council’s 
management estimates that the fair market value of donated services received but not recognized as 
revenues was $13,731 and $28,019 for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The 
Council pays for most services requiring specific expertise. However, many individuals volunteer their 
time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Council with specific assistance programs, campaign 
solicitations, and various committee assignments. The Council received 432 and 884 volunteer hours for 
the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  
 
The facilities where the Council operates its childcare centers were donated by local governmental 
agencies which own the real property at the site. Amounts have been recognized as revenues and 
expenses in the accompanying financial statements for the fair market value of the donated facilities, 
which was $176,917 and $134,000 for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. All 
operating and maintenance expenses for the facilities are the responsibility of the Council. 
 
Functional Expenses 
 
Expenses are charged to each program based on direct expenditures incurred. Any expenditure not 
directly chargeable to a particular program is allocated based on the relative benefit provided.  
 
Tax Exempt Status 
 
The Council is a tax-exempt organization under Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The 
Council has been determined to be other than a private foundation under the meaning of Section 509(a) 
of the Internal Revenue Code. Therefore, no provision for income taxes has been included in the 
accompanying financial statements. 
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NOTE B — GRANTS RECEIVABLE 
 
Grants receivable represent reimbursement of allowable costs incurred but not yet received from the 
grantor. Grants receivable consists of the following as of September 30, 2024 and 2023: 
 

Grants 
 
 

ALN/ 
CSFA # 

 2024 
 

 2023 
 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
- Head Start Program 

 
93.600 

  
$170,269 

  
$74,994 

U.S. Department of Agriculture  
 - Child and Adult Care Food Program 

 
10.558 

  
26,128 

  
21,633 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services  
– Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 

 
93.568 

           
85,154 

           
97,194 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services -------------
–  Community Service Block Grant 

 
93.569 

  
11,535 

  
12,287 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services  
– Low Income Household Water Assistance Program 93.499  -  86,952 
Department of Education  
– Voluntary Pre-Kindergarten Education Program 

 
48.108 

  
55,944 

  
55,305 

   $349,030  $348,365 
NOTE E — PR0PERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Property and equipment are recorded at cost, including the cost of additions and significant 
improvements that materially extend asset lives. At September 30, 2024 and 2023, property and 
equipment consisted of the following: 
     2024  2023 

Building $   326,638)     $ 524,917) 

Building improvements 618,218)  618,218) 

Furniture, furnishings, and equipment 
 
 

1,199,850)  1,165,302) 

Software         42,165  42,165) 

Vehicles 211,171)  315,426) 

Total 2,398,042)  2,666,028) 

Less accumulated depreciation     (1,929,342)   (2,041,602)  

Net property and equipment $   468,700)  $   624,426) 

 
Depreciation and amortization of $197,631 and $174,030 were charged to expense in the years ended 
September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
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NOTE D —  NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Council received no donor restricted funds.  
 
NOTE E — CONTINGENCIES 
 
The Council participates in certain federal and state-assisted grant programs. These programs are 
subject to program compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives, as well as annual federal 
and state single audits.  Any liability for reimbursement that may arise as the result of these audits is not 
believed to be material. 
 
NOTE F —  ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 
 
The Council’s major source of revenue is from the Head Start Program grant awarded by the U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services. Revenues derived from this grant accounted for 
approximately 58% and 51% of total revenues for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively and amounted to $3,288,853 and $3,923,887 for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 
2023, respectively. 
 
NOTE G — CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
 
Interest paid during the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was $13,000 and $15,789, 
respectively. 
 
NOTE H — RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
The Council has a SEP-IRA retirement plan covering all employees who meet the age and length of 
service eligibility requirements of twenty-one years of age and one year of service, respectively. The 
Council’s contributions to the plan are determined annually by its Board of Directors. Contributions to 
the plan were $73,552 and $68,762 for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
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NOTE I —  LEASES 
The Council leases its administrative offices, vehicles, and equipment; the determination of whether an 
arrangement is a lease is made at the lease’s inception. Under ASC 842, a contract is (or contains) a 
lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration. Control is defined under the standard as having both the right to obtain substantially all 
of the economic benefits from use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset. Management 
only reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the contract are changed. 

Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (“ROU”) assets, other current liabilities, and 
operating lease liabilities in the Council’s statements of financial position. Finance leases are included in 
property and equipment, other current liabilities, and other long-term liabilities in the Council’s 
statements of financial position.   

ROU assets represent the Council’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease 
liabilities represent the Council’s obligation to make lease payments. Operating lease ROU assets and 
liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease 
payments over the lease term. The Council uses the implicit rate when it is readily determinable. Since 
most of the Council’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, management uses the Council’s incremental 
borrowing rate based on the information available at lease commencement to determine the present 
value of lease payments. Operating lease ROU assets include any lease payments made and exclude 
lease incentives. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease 
term. The Council’s lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is 
reasonably certain that they will exercise the option. 

The Council has lease agreements with lease and non-lease components, which are generally accounted 
for separately. Amounts allocated to the lease and non-lease components are based on stand-alone 
prices. For certain equipment leases, like vehicles, the Organization accounts for the lease and non-lease 
components as a single lease.  

Certain of the Council’s building lease agreements include provisions for variable rent payments, which 
are adjusted periodically for inflation. None of the Council’s lease agreements contain any material 
residual value guarantees. One of the Council’s building lease agreements includes covenants that 
require them to maintain certain ratios relating to interest coverage and percentage of total debt to 
equity, which may limit the Council’s ability to incur additional financing. 
 
The Council’s administrative offices are in a facility leased under a four-year, non-cancelable operating 
lease expiring on June 30, 2026. The Council also leases vehicles and equipment under operating and 
finance leases with various terms.  

 
Annual requirements to amortize long-term obligations and the related interest are as follows: 
 

 
Year ended 
September  

30: 

  
 

 
Cash 

  
 

Interest 
Expense 

 Minimum 
Payments 
Operating 

Leases 

 Minimum 
Payments 
Finance 
Leases 

  
 

Liability 
Reduction 

2025  $ 86,395  $3,649  $ 76,878  $5,868  $ 82,746 
2026  69,403  1,060  62,236  6,107  68,343 
2027  6,083  92  5,991  -  5,991 

           
Total  $161,881  $4,801  $145,105  $11,975  $157,080 
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NOTE I — LEASES (Continued) 
 
Operating lease costs charged to operations were $82,290 for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024; 
 
Lease obligations: 

 Operating  Finance  Total 
Current   $   76,878  $  5,868  $   82,746 
Long-Term  68,227       6,107  74,334 
Total  $ 145,105  $  11,975  $ 157,080 

 
Weighted average discount rate used to capitalize Operating and Finance Leases 4% 
 
Weighted average remaining lease terms in months: 

Operating leases   22.68 
Finance Leases     24.00 

 
Leased assets at September 30, 2024: 

Lease description 

 

Lease 
Type 

 

Classification 

 Net Asset 
Balance      

October 1, 
2023  Additions 

 
Lease 
Asset 

Expense 

 Net Asset 
Balance        

September 
30, 2024 

2455 St Lucie Avenue 
Vero Beach, Florida 

  
Operating 

  
Building 

  
$ 185,628  $           -  $ 64,063 

  
$ 121.565 

Autos 
 

Operating 
 

Vehicles 
 

5,738  21,210  7,377 
 

19,571 

Printers & Copiers 
 

Finance 
 

Equipment 
 

27,434    15,850 
 

11,584 
 
Total 

      
$ 218,800 

  
$ 21,210 

  
$ 87,290 

  
$ 152,720 

             
 
Leased assets are amortized over the term of the lease.  
 

NOTE J – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS  
 
The Council monitors its liquidity so that it is able to meet its operating needs and other contractual 
commitments while maximizing the investment of its excess operating cash.  The Council has the 
following financial assets that could readily be made available within one year of the balance sheet to 
fund expenses without limitations: 

  2024  2023 
Cash and cash equivalents  $   523,333  $      556,423 
Other receivables  150  - 
Grants receivable, net         349,030  348,365 
  $   872,513  $   904,788 

 
In addition to financial assets being available to meet general expenditures over the year, the 
Organization historically operated on a balanced budget. It anticipates future operations covering its 
general expenditures by collecting sufficient revenues and appropriating investments as needed. 
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NOTE K— CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
 
Finance Receivables and Transactions 
 
The Council has adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, titled “Financial Instruments – 
Credit Losses” (Topic 326). This new guidance replaces the incurred loss methodology for recognizing 
credit losses on financial instruments with a method that estimates expected credit losses.  It reflects 
the net amount expected to be collected from these financial instruments. The Council implemented 
this change in accounting principle on October 1, 2023, using the modified retrospective method.  
Consequently, the financial information for periods prior to the initial application date has not been 
adjusted. 
 
The Council’s receivables consist primarily of grant receivables from Government agencies and are 
reimbursements for allowable expenses under these grants. These are recorded at cost without any 
allowance. 
 
We believe that this is prudent since the Council have not incurred any loss on these receivables over 
the last ten years. 
 
Upon adopting the new Current Expected Credit Loss (CECL) guidance, the Council recognized zero 
credit loss. 
 
NOTE L— SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The council has evaluated events through June 2, 2025, which is the date on which the financial 
statements were available to be issued. There were no subsequent events requiring adjustment or 
disclosure in the financial statements. 

 

 



 

 
15 

SUPPLEMENTARY DATA 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES COUNCIL
OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, INC.

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Program
Federal Agency, ALN Grantor or Award Federal
Federal Program Number Number Amount Expenditures

($) ($)

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services:
Head Start Program 93.600 04CH01191203 3,203,437$        734,734$              
Head Start Program 93.600 04CH01191203 306,047             172,740                
Head Start Program 93.600 04CH01191204 3,584,059          2,554,119            
Head Start Program 93.600 04CH01191204 889,327             274,419                

3,736,012            

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services:
Passed through State of Florida
  Department of Economic Opportunity:

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 93.568 NFA-042683 743,526             481,934$              
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 93.568 NFA-042938 420,218             382,400                
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 93.568 NFA-042963 584,728             32,937                  

897,271                

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services:
Passed through State of Florida
  Department of Community Affairs:

Low Income Household Water Assistance Program 93.499 NFA-042636 217,636             108,818$              
108,818                

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services:
Passed through State of Florida
  Department of Community Affairs:

Community Services Block Grant 93.569  NFA-042704 240,412             221,070$              
221,070                

U.S. Department of Agriculture:
Passed through State of Florida
  Florida Department of Health:

Child Care Food Program 10.558 S-729 224,007             224,007$              
224,007                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS  5,187,178$          

See accompanying notes to financial statements
-16-
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NOTE A – BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the “Schedule”) includes grant activity 
of the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc. (“the Council”) for the year ended 
September 30, 2024. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements 
of OMB Compliance Supplement. Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the 
operations of the Council, it is not intended to, and does not, present the financial position, changes in 
net assets, or cash flows of the Council. 
 
NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such 
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained at Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, wherein certain types 
of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 
 
NOTE C – CONTINGENCY 
 
The grant revenue amounts received are subject to audit and adjustment. If any expenditures are 
disallowed by a grantor agency as a result of such an audit, any claim for reimbursement to the grantor 
agencies would become a liability of the Council. In the opinion of management, all grant expenditures 
are in compliance with the terms of the grant agreements and applicable federal and state laws and 
regulations. 

 
NOTE D – INDIRECT COSTS 
 
The Council has elected to use 10% de Minimis cost rate. 
 
NOTE E – NON – CASH ASSISTANCE 
 
The Council did not receive any federal non-cash assistance for the fiscal year ended September 30, 
2024. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 
AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  

 

 
To the Board of Directors 
Economic Opportunities Council 
 of Indian River County, Inc. 
Vero Beach, Florida 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States the financial statements of Economic Opportunities Council of Indian 
River County, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 
30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated June 2, 2025.  

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Economic Opportunities Council 
of Indian River County, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Economic 
Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River 
County, Inc.’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards.  
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Purpose of This Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization’s internal control or 
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the organization’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is 
not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 
 
 
L. F. Harris & Associates, CPA, P.A. 
Orlando, Florida 
June 2, 2025 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

    
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM  
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE  

 
To the Board of Directors 
Economic Opportunities Council 
of Indian River County, Inc. 
Vero Beach, Florida  

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program  

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s major federal 
programs for the year ended September 30, 2024. Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s 
major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs.  

In our opinion, the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc. complied, in all material respects, 
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each 
of its major federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2024.  

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc. and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Economic 
Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above.  

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Economic Opportunities 
Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Economic 
Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high 
level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
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compliance about the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s compliance with the 
requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the  Economic Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s internal 
control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 
Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Economic 
Opportunities Council of Indian River County, Inc.’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control 
over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance  

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 

 
L.F. Harris & Associates, CPA, P.A. 
Orlando, Florida 
June 2, 2025 
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PART I.  SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS: 
 

 
PART II.              FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
None. 
 
PART III. FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS – MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 
None. 
 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS FEDERAL AWARDS PROGRAMS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
 
No Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings is required because there were no prior audit findings related to 
Federal Programs. 
No Corrective Action Plan is required because there were no findings required to be reported under the Federal 
Single Audit Act. 

1. Financial Statements   
   
a) The type of Auditor’s report issued on the financial statements  Unmodified 
   
b) Internal control over financial reporting: 

i. Material weakness identified? 
ii. Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be 

material weaknesses 

  
No 
None reported 

   
c) Non-compliance that is material to the financial statement reported?  No 
   
d) Internal control over major federal programs: 

i. Material weakness identified? 
ii. Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be 

material weaknesses? 

  
No 
None reported 

        
e) Type of Auditor’s report issued on compliance for major federal 

programs 
   Unmodified 

   
f) Any audit findings relative to the major federal programs  No 

   
g) Identification of major federal programs tested  Federal Programs 

US Dept. of Health & Human 
Services – Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance Program 
(LIHEAP) 
Assistance Listing No. 93.568  
 
US Dept. of Agriculture – Child 
and Adult Care Food Program 
(CACFP) 
Assistance Listing No. 10.558 
 

   
h) Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and B programs   Major Federal Programs 

$750,000 
   

i) Does the auditee qualify as a low-risk auditee?  Yes 
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